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Lacunza congratulates you on your choice.
Certified under ISO 9001, Lacunza guarantees the quality of its appliances and undertakes to
meet the needs of its customers.

Confident of the know-how afforded by more than 50 years’ experience, Lacunza uses
advanced technologies in the design and manufacture of its entire range of appliances. This
document will help you install and use your appliance in optimum conditions for your comfort
and safety.
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1. PRESENTATION OF THE APPLIANCE

For optimum operation of the appliance, we advise you to read this manual carefully
before switching on the appliance for the first time. In case of problems or concerns, we urge
you to contact your dealer, who will cooperate with you.

In order to improve the product, the manufacturer reserves the right to make changes
without notice by updating this document.

This appliance is designed to burn wood in absolutely safe conditions.
WARNING: Faulty installation may have serious consequences.
Installation and all necessary regular maintenance operations must be performed by an
authorized installer in full accordance with the specifications set out in the legislation
applicable in each country and this instruction book.

1.1. General characteristics

Unit GOLD ROCK GOLD ROCK GOLD ROCK
PLUS 700 PLUS 800 PLUS 1000

Nominal Heat Output (N.H.0.) to atmosphere kw 8.5 10 1
Efficiency at N.H.O. % 79 79 83
CO emission at 13% 02 at N.H.O. % 0.10 0.11 0.11
Gas mass flow at N.H.O. 9/s 10 10.2 10.3
Gas temperature downstream of flue socket at N.H.O. oC 264 262 260
Optimum flue draught Pa 12 12 12
Wood consumption (beech) at N.H.O. Kg/h 2.6 3.08 3.4
Dimensions of the firebox

Width mm 595 695 895

Depth mm 357 357 357

Useful height mm 203-288 203-288 203-288
Dimensions of the logs cm 55 65 85
Volume heated (45w/m3) at N.H.O. m3 189 222 244
Log load frequency h 1 1 1
Capacity of the ashpit L 15 1,5 1.5
Weight kg 100 107 132
Flue socket diameter mm 150 200 200
Voltage (AC) \% 230 230 230
Frequency Hz 50 50 50
Energy efficiency class - A A A
Energy efficiency index (EEI) - 105 105 1

Note: The values indicated in the above table are based on tests performed in accordance
with UNE-EN 13229, UNE-EN 13240 with logs with no more than 18% humidity and pressure
conditions as indicated in each case.
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Warning: this appliance is designed and prepared to work with the types of fuel, degree of
humidity of the fuel, fuel loads, fuel load frequencies, flue draught and system of installation
indicated in this Instruction Book. Failure to respect these conditions may lead to problems
with the appliance (deterioration, shorter useful life, etc.) which are not covered by the

Lacunza warranty.
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Figure No.I - Dimensions of the GOLD 700 Plus appliance in mm
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Figure No.2 - Dimensions of the GOLD 800 Plus appliance in mm
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Figure No.3 - Dimensions of the GOLD 1000 Plus appliance in mm
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Figure No.4 - Dimensions of the ROCK 700 Plus appliance in mm
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Figure No.5 - Dimensions of the ROCK 800 Plus appliance in mm
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Figure No.6 - Dimensions of the ROCK 1000 Plus appliance in mm
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2. INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE
INSTALLER

2.1. Warning to installers

All local and national regulations,
including all those referring to national and
European standards, must be observed
when installing the appliance.

Installation of the appliance must be
performed by an authorised installer.

An incorrectly installed appliance may
lead to serious incidents (fires, creation of
harmful gases, deterioration of nearby
fixtures, etc.).

Lacunza’s liability is limited to the
supply of the material and does not
include installation of the appliance.

2.2. Room for installation

2.2.1. Ventilation of the room

The appliance needs to consume
oxygen (air) in order to work properly.
Ensure a suitable air supply in the room in
which the appliance is fitted. This quantity
of oxygen is additional to the oxygen that
we need in order to breathe (air renewal).

In order to ensure the high quality of
the air you breathe and to avoid potential
accidents resulting from high
concentrations of the gases produced by
combustion (mainly carbon dioxide and
carbon monoxide), it is absolutely crucial
to ensure the suitable renewal of the air in
the room in which the appliance is fitted.

the room must always have at least
two permanent grilles or openings to the
exterior in order to renew the air (one for
intake and the other for extraction).

For the installation of its appliances,
Lacunza recommends an additional
section for these openings. One of these
two grilles must be situated high up in the
room (at less than 30 cm from the ceiling)

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

and the other one low down (at less than
30 cm from the floor). Both grilles must
open outdoors in order to renew the air in
the room with fresh air.

The minimum section that each of
these grilles must have depends on the
nominal output of the appliance in
accordance with the following table:

Minimum
OUtqu of the additional section
appliance of each of the
(kW) . 2
grilles (cm*)
P < 10kW 70
1M<P<15 90
15<P=<20 120
20<P=<25 150
25<P=<30 180
30<P=<35 210
P>35 240
IM.‘«: 30 om
B
IMA- 30 em

Figure No.7 - Guideline indications for
ventilation grilles

In the case of appliances on which it is
possible to pipe combustion air in from
outdoors, the specifications described in
the Table above are not necessary.

The appliance must always be used
with the door(s) closed.

In rooms equipped with Controlled
Mechanical Ventilation, the system
extracts and renews the ambient air; in
such cases, the room is at slightly low
pressure and it is necessary to install a
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non-closable outside-air inlet with a
section of at least 90 cm2.

2.2.2. Location of the appliance in the
room

Choose a location in the room which
favours good hot-air distribution by
convection and radiation.

2.3. Installation of the appliance

2.3.1. Floor

Make sure that the base can withstand
the total constructed weight of the
appliance and its casing.

When the floor surface (base) is
combustible, fit suitable insulation.

2.3.2. Safety distances

Be sure to respect the appliance
installation distances from combustible
materials. Looking at the appliance head-
on:

INSERT GOLD PLUS

Distance to
combustible
materials
(mm)
From the right-hand side 100
From the left-hand side 100
From the rear 100
From the front 1500
STOVE ROCK PLUS
Distance to
combustible
materials
(mm)
From the right-hand side 350
From the left-hand side 350
From the rear 450
From the front 1500

Bear in mind that it may even be
necessary to protect non-combustible
material in order to prevent breakage,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

deformation, etc., as a result of
overheating if the non-combustible
material is not designed to withstand high
temperatures.

2.3.3. Checks before lighting for the first
time

e Make sure that the glass is not
broken or damaged.

e Make sure that the flueway is
not obstructed with packing or
loose parts.

e Make sure that the airtight
joints on the flue circuit are in
perfect condition.

e Make sure that the doors close
properly.

e Make sure that all moving parts
are fitted in place.

SOLO ITACA:
e Check that the deflector is
fitted properly

2.3.4. Height adjustment and levelling
the appliance

The appliance must be perfectly level,
horizontally and vertically, both at the
front and on the sides (use a spirit level).

2.3.5. Casing

Make sure that the material around the
appliance is not flammable or likely to
deteriorate as a result of heat (wallpaper,
carpet, plastic-based casing, Silestone,
etc.).

The image below gives an example of
how the appliance can be encased

properly:
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Figure No.8 - Interior diagram of the casing

Key to casing diagram:

1 Ceiling

2 Flue

3 Incombustible material (Inner hood
insulation)

4 Insulating deflector made of
incombustible material

5 Wall

6 Fresh-air inlet (1,000 cm?)

7 Hot-air outlet (1,000 cm?)

'\{,
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Figure No.9 - Exterior diagram of the casing

In order to enable suitable air
circulation and correct operation, the
casing must have a fresh-air inlet with a
minimum section of 1,000cm? beneath the
level of the actual appliance and a hot-air
outlet measuring at least 1,000cm? above
it (just before the insulating deflector
inside the casing). These inlet and outlet
sections must ensure air renewal in such a
way as to avoid damage to parts inside the
hood due to excess temperature.

This specification must be observed
regardless of the type of installation
chosen (with or without forced ventilation,
combustion air from indoors or outdoors,
directed hot-air outlets with or without
pipes, etc.). A further hot-air ventilation
grille is also recommended between the
insulating deflector on the hood and the
ceiling.

Warning: on appliances on which it is
possible to pipe air to the firebox, the hood
requires a further air inlet at the bottom, in
addition to the 1,000cm’ inlet, if the air
supply comes from the room in which the
appliance is fitted.

On non-central-heating appliances
(without back boiler), Lacunza does not
recommend enveloping the outside of
appliances with insulation.

The installer must fit the necessary
inspection accesses (trap doors, hatches,
etc.) so that everything inside the hood
that may need maintenance work or
replacement can be accessed at any time,
e.g. counterweight system, hydraulic
components, heating circuit safety
components.

2.3.6. Connection to the flue

The appliance must be connected to
the chimney flue using special piping
designed to resist the products of
combustion  (e.g.  stainless  steel,
enamelled steel, etc.).
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To connect the flue to the socket
flange, insert the piping inside the flange
and seal the joint with fire sealant or fire
cement to make it completely airtight.

The installer must ensure that the pipe
connected to the appliance is well secured
and there is no chance of it coming free
from its housing (e.g. as a result of
dilatation due to temperature, etc.).

On this appliance, the flue socket can
be fitted either on top.

2.3.7. Piping air to other rooms insert
GOLD PLUS

It is possible to pipe some of the heat
generated to other rooms in the house
using the appliance. This does not mean
that the appliance works more efficiently,
but it does mean that the heat it creates is
distributed better. For this purpose, in the
top surface of the appliance there are 2 or
4 potential hot-air outlets(depending on
model) with diameters of 120mm on the
top shell of the appliance. Pipes can be
fitted from these outlets to other rooms. If
you intend to do this, bear the following
points in mind.

e The air ducts must always be
heat insulated and smooth
inside (not corrugated).

e The pipes must always have an
upward slant to facilitate
movement by air density.

e Onroutes with a lot of load loss
(@ lot of retention), air
movement can be forced along
the ducts using a motor or fan,
provided that it is designed to
withstand such temperature
conditions.

Bear in mind that air ducts mean that
noise travels more easily from one room to
another.

The following table shows the heat
output of the air from the hot-air outlets

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

with the appliance working at Nominal
Heat Output:

/ @»\

r .;l
&

Output (kW)
A 3.3
B 1.7

Figure No.10 - Table showing heat output of
the air leaving the appliance

Note: The values shown in the above
table were measured at the appliance
output point and based on tests
performed at nominal heat output and
maximum fan speed.

All hot-air ducts lose heat, meaning
that the heat output obtained at the end
of piping always depends on its design.

The standard hot-air output system on
the GOLD PLUS insert is on top of the
appliance. If you wish to lead hot-air
output from the rear of the appliance,
proceed as follows:

1 Remove the scored section on the rear
of the appliance by performing the
movement shown in the picture several
times.
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} i
Figure No.11 - Open rear air output on the GOLD
PLUS

2 VERY IMPORTANT: Then push the
plate inside until it is at approximately 45°

g—— —
» \ ) . 4'1‘

Figure No.12 - Push the deflector with your
hand until it is at approximately 45°

3 Block the opening on top with the
parts supplied inside the appliance.

Important: only (always 1 ouput open)
leave one of the 2 options open.

—

Figure No.13 - Screw down the upper cover,

4° Fit the nozzle onto the rear of the
appliance.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

Figure No.14 - Screw the nozzle onto the rear
of the appliance

2.3.8. Piping air to other rooms insert
ROCK PLUS

It is possible to pipe some of the heat
generated to other rooms in the house
using the appliance. This does not mean
that the appliance works more efficiently,
but it does mean that the heat it creates is
distributed better. For this purpose, in the
top surface of the appliance there are 2 or
4 potential hot-air outlets (depending on
model) with diameters of 120mm on the
top shell of the appliance. Pipes can be
fitted from these outlets to other rooms. If
you intend to do this, bear the following
points in mind.

e The air ducts must always be
heat insulated and smooth
inside (not corrugated).

e The pipes must always have an
upward slant to facilitate
movement by air density.

e Onroutes with a lot of load loss
(@ lot of retention), air
movement can be forced along
the ducts using a motor or fan,
provided that it is designed to
withstand such temperature
conditions.

Bear in mind that air ducts mean that
noise travels more easily from one room to
another.
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The following table shows the heat
output of the air from the hot-air outlets
with the appliance working at Nominal
Heat Output:

Output (kW)
A 3.3

Figure No.15 - Table showing heat output of
the air leaving the appliance

Output (kW)
1.5
2.0

Figure No.16 - Table showing heat output of
the air leaving the appliance

Note: The values shown in the above
table were measured at the appliance
output point and based on tests
performed at nominal heat output and
maximum fan speed.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

All hot-air ducts lose heat, meaning
that the heat output obtained at the end
of piping always depends on its design.

2.3.9. Piping air to the firebox

On this model, it is possible to pipe air
to the appliance for combustion straight
from outdoors. We recommend that, if
possible, air be drawn from outdoors for
combustion via a non-closable pipe with a
diameter of 120mm leading to the nozzle
on the back of the appliance (_For GOLD
PLUS also option on the low part of the
appliance). This is the best option because
it means that draughts are not created in
and oxygen is not consumed from the
room in which the appliance is fitted. A
further advantage is that there is no
danger of downdraught which may hinder
the correct updraught of the appliance
when an extractor or mechanical
ventilation appliance is used in the same
room as the central-heating appliance or in
another one alongside it.

If this is not possible, ensure that the
appliance receives air for combustion via
the relevant grille at the bottom of the
hood (in addition to the hood ventilation
grilles).

Important: if the appliance is not installed
with piped air input, DO NOT remove the
part at the rear which ensures the right
distance between the rear wall and the
appliance. This must be more than 3 cm

Figure No.17 - Separation between the
appliance and the rear wall
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Figure No.18 - Pipe air to the appliance for
combustion on the back of the appliance GOLD

PLUS and ROCK PLUS.
g _- N g
= &
a 1 B

Figure No.19 - Pipe air to the appliance for
combustion on the base of the appliance ONLY
GOLD PLUS For it it should go on from the
image A ( normal assembly) to the image B

2.3.9.1. Combustion-air intake and hot-
air output installation options

Different installation systems need to
be borne in mind depending on the source
of combustion air (air from outdoors or
from inside the room in which the
appliance is fitted) and the hot-air output
system (air output by natural convection or
by forced convection involving a fan) to
ensure that ITACA-INCA appliances work
properly. There now follows a description
and image of each of these options:

Key to combustion-air intake and hot-
air output installation option diagrams:
1 Hot-air output grille
2 Combustion-air intake grille
3 piping
4 Combustion-air intake nozzle
5 Combustion-air intake from outdoors

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

OPTION A: Combustion-air intake
from inside the room and hot-air output
by natural convection.

With this option, it is not necessary to
lead incoming combustion air through
piping from the grille on the casing (2) to
the combustion-air intake nozzle (4).

But it is necessary to maintain a
distance of more than 3 cm between the
rear wall and the appliance.

>3cm

I
L]
-

Figure No.20 - Image showing Option A

OPTION B: Combustion-air intake
from inside the room and hot-air output
by forced convection.

With this option, the hot air can be led
along piping from the hot-air output
nozzles on the appliance to the hot-air
output grilles on the casing or to other
rooms. The air flow required at any given
time can also be regulated via the
potentiometer on the fan. Up to 2 or 4
outputs(depending on model) can be fitted
(the nozzles not to be used should be
capped). In such cases, the combustion-air
intake must be led via piping from the
grille on the outside of the casing to the
combustion-air intake nozzle so that it
does not interfere with the air drawn in by
the fan.
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Figure No.21 - Image showing Option B

OPTION C: Combustion-air intake
from outside the room and hot-air
output by natural convection (without
fan).

With this option, the combustion-air
intake is led from outside the room in
which the appliance is fitted (other room
or outdoors) to the combustion-air intake
nozzle via piping with a diameter of
120mm and it is not necessary to lead the
hot air coming out of the nozzle on top of
the appliance to the hot-air output grilles
on the casing with piping.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

Figure No.22 - Image showing Option C

OPTION D: Combustion-air intake
from outside the room and hot-air
output by forced convection.

The installation system for this option
is the same as that of the previous option,
but also involves leading the hot-air
output from the nozzles on top to the hot-
air output grilles or to other adjoining
rooms via piping with a diameter of
120mm. The nozzles on top of the
appliance not to be used should be capped.
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Figure No.23 - Image showing Option D

WARNING!:It is important that the
shell is well ventilated through both the
upper and lower grilles on the casing.
Respect the minimum  sections
recommended for the grilles (larger
grilles are no problem); otherwise,
overheating problems may arise inside
the shell and excess air temperatures
may cause the fan to stop by triggering
its overload safety system (in this case,
due to excess temperature).

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

2.3.10. Exterior Frame. Removal and
assembly

To fit the frame, proceed as follows:

e Bend all the tabs lacated in the
upper and lower part of the
frame, as shown in te picture.

a
/

Figure No.24 - Bending the tabs

e Insert the frame in the appliance
pressing.

Figure No.I - Insert frame in the appliance

e To remove the frame, perform
the same operation in reverse
order.
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2.3.11. Fan-potentiometer connection
(only for models GOLD PLUS)

GOLD Plus models are prepared for
connection on the potentiometer supplied.
The appliance has 2 hoses protruding from
it:

e PROBE hose, 2 wires.
e Fanhose “VENT”, 3 wires.

The two hoses are connected to the
potentiometer according to the connection
diagram in the potentiometer instruction
manual.

The 3-wire power hose for the fan is not
supplied and must be connected by a
person qualified to install it.

—
n

Figure No.2 - Connections to make on the Itaca
fan potentiometer

The potentiometer has a safety system
which starts the fan when the thermostat
probe detects temperatures of more than
50°C even though the potentiometer is set
to OFF; regardless of whether it is in
automatic or manual mode. If the
appliance is no longer going to be loaded
with wood (e.g. when you go to bed) and
the noise of the fan may prove annoying, it
can be switched off by cutting the power
supply to it using the switch suggested
above.

Earth the system on the plastic
terminal.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

WARNING: the operating
temperature of the potentiometer
supplied by Lacunza is from 0 to 40°C.
Be particularly careful when choosing
the place to fit it so that it cannot be
damaged by temperatures of over 40°C.
Fully insulate the potentiometer in
order not to encounter this problem.

Read the potentiometer instruction
manual.

2.4. Chimney flue

The chimney flue must comply with
present standards on the installation of
chimneys.

In rooms equipped with Controlled
Mechanical Ventilation, the ventilation
outlet must never be connected to the
flue.

The appliance must always have its
own chimney flue, never sharing a chimney
flue with another appliance.

2.4.1. Type of flue

The flue must be made of special
material designed to resist the products of
combustion  (e.g.  stainless  steel,
enamelled steel, etc.).

Non-central-heating appliances
(without back boiler) require an insulated,
double-sleeve flue only on those sections
that run outdoors or through cold areas.
Single piping can be used inside the
building, the heat of the gases serving to
heat rooms, insulating only those sections
where excess temperature may cause
damage.

If the chimney is constructed, then it is
necessary to pipe and insulate it to ensure
correct updraught.

The diameter of the pipe must be the
same as the diameter of the flue socket on
the appliance over its entire length in order
to ensure correct operation.
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The flue must prevent the entry of
rainwater.

The flue must be clean and airtight over
its entire length.

The flue must be at least 6m tall and
the chimney cap must not hinder the free
release of gases.

If the flue tends to suffer from
downdraught, then it is necessary to fit an
effective anti-downdraught cowl, a static
cowl or a smoke extraction fan, or reshape
the chimney.

Never make 90° bends, due to the great
loss of draught they cause, and reduce 45°
bends down to an absolute minimum.
Each 45° bend is equivalent to a 0.5m
reduction in flue length. Horizontal flue
sections should not be installed because
they cut updraught a great deal.

If the flue draws at more than 20 Pa on
12Pa appliances, then an effective damper
must be fitted on the flueway. This
damper must be visible and accessible.

The chimney flue must not rest on the
appliance.

Bear in mind that high temperatures
may be reached in the flue, meaning that
it is essential that insulation be enhanced
in sections in which combustible material
is present (wooden beams, furniture, etc.).
It may even be necessary to protect non-
combustible material in order to prevent
breakage, deformation, etc., as a result of
overheating if the material is not designed
to withstand high temperatures.

It must be possible to clean the entire
flue, no sections being left inaccessible for
cleaning purposes.

2.4.2. Chimney crown

The upper end of the chimney must
clear the roof, the roof ridge or any
obstacle located on the roof by at least Im.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE INSTALLER

< 20°

>1m

\ > 20°
\ - v

Figure No.3 - Distances between chimney
crown and roof ridge

The chimney crown must clear the
highest point of any neighbouring building
or obstacle located within a 10m radius of
the chimney outlet by more than 1m.
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b

Figure No.4 - Distances between the chimney
crown and objects within a 10m radius

The chimney crown must clear any
neighbouring building or obstacle located
within a radius of 10m to 20m from the
chimney outlet.

Figure No.5 - Distances between the chimney
crown and objects within a radius of between
10 and 20m



g

W
LACUNZA

3. INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

The manufacturer accepts no liability
whatsoever for damage caused to parts as
a result of the improper use of non-
recommended fuels, modifications made
to the appliance or how it is installed.
Only use original replacement parts.

All local and national regulations,
including those referring to national and
European standards, must be observed
when using the appliance.

Heat is diffused by radiation and
convection via the front and exterior of the
appliance.

3.1. Fuel

This appliance must not be used as an
incinerator. Do not use non-recommended
fuels.

o Use dry logs (max. 16%
humidity), cut at least 2 years
ago, clean of resin and stored in
a sheltered, ventilated place.

e Use hard woods with high
calorie values and good ember
production.

e Llarge logs should be cut to
useable lengths before being
stored. The logs should have a
maximum diameter of 150mm.

e Finely-chopped wood produces
greater heat output, but also
burns more quickly.

Optimum fuels:
e Beech.
Other fuels:

e Qak, chestnut, ash, maple,
birch, elm, etc.

e Pine and eucalyptus logs are
low density and produce very
long flames, and may cause the

INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

parts of the appliance to wear
out more quickly than normal.

e Resinous wood may mean that
the appliance and the flue need
to be cleaned more often.

Non-permitted fuels:

e All types of coal and liquid fuel.

e “Green wood”. Green or damp
wood reduces the performance
of the appliance and leads to
soot and tar build-up on the
inner walls of the flue,
obstructing it.

e “Recovered wood”. The burning
of treated woods (railway
sleepers, telegraph  posts,
plywood, fibreboard, pallets,
etc.) quickly blocks the system
(soot and tar build-up), harms
the environment (pollution,
smells) and may lead to
deformation of the firebox due
to overheating.

e All materials which are not
wood (plastic, spray cans, etc.).

Green and reprocessed wood may cause
chimney fires.

The graph below shows how the
humidity of firewood affects its heat
output:

kwh/kg

HS

Figure No.6 - Relationship between firewood
humidity and heat output.
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INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

3.2. Description of the parts of the appliance

3.2.1. Operating components

A

D
ﬂ -
1
c1 2 &)

~ b 2

TN

Bl (B2
D1 \ D2
e

Figure No.7 - Operating components on the appliance

e A: Firebox door handle
e B:Secondary air intake
B1 closed (turn clockwise)

o

B2 open (turn anti-clockwise)

: Hot air selector

C1100% air flow to the front

C2 50% air flow to the front 50% air flow to the nozzle

: Primary air intake
D1 open (right)
D2 closed (left)

3.3. Lighting

Use of the appliance in warm weather
(warm days, early hours of the afternoon
on sunny days) may lead to lighting and
updraught problems.

Certain weather conditions, such as fog,
ice, humidity entering the flue, etc., may

O
C
O
O
o C3100% air flow to the nozzle
D
O
O

hinder sufficient updraught in the flue and
lead to suffocation.

Proceed as follows in order to light the
appliance satisfactorily:

e Open the firebox door(s) and
open all the firebox air-intake
inlets to the full.
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e Place paper or a firelighter and
some wood chips in the firebox.

e Light the paper or firelighter.

e Leave the door slightly ajar, the
width of two or three fingers,
for about 15 minutes until the
glass warms up.

e The first time the appliance is
lit, the fire should be gentle to
allow the parts of the appliance
to dilate and dry.

Important: The first time it is lit up,
the appliance may give off smoke and
strange smells. This is not a cause for
concern. Open an outdoor window to
ventilate the room during the first few
hours of operation.

If you notice water around the
appliance, this is produced by the
condensation of the moisture in the wood
on lighting the fire. This condensation will
no longer appear when the appliance has
been lit three or four times and has
adapted to its flue. If it does not
disappear, then check the flue draught
(length and diameter of the flue, flue
insulation, airtightness) and the humidity
of the wood used.

3.4. Safety (ROCK PLUS)

Do not store combustible materials
beneath the appliance.

3.5. Loading fuel

In order to load firewood, open the
firebox door gently, preventing the sudden
entry of air to the firebox so that smoke
does not enter the room that the appliance
is installed in. Perform this operation with
the glove to prevent burns to the hands.

The maximum load height is 2 logs with
diameters of approx. 10 cm.

INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

The minimum interval between loads
for nominal heat output is 60 minutes.

Always load with the nominal amount
(see table in section 1.1).

For minimum burning (e.g. at night),
use thicker logs.

When the firebox is loaded, close the
door.

Be careful when placing logs in the firebox
on appliances with vermiculite interiors.
Vermiculite is a fragile material and may

crack if knocked.

3.6. Operation

The appliance should be operated with
the door closed.

For safety reasons, never close all the
appliance’s combustion-air intakes.

Primary-air intake

By opening this inlet, air enters the
firebox via the firebox grille.

Secondary-air intake

By opening this inlet, air enters the
firebox via the top of the firebox door.

IMPORTANT: Keeping the secondary-air
intake open helps keep the door glass
cleaner for longer.

Double-combustion air intake

By opening this inlet, air enters the
combustion flame, making for more
efficient and less polluting combustion
because post-combustion takes place,
burning the particles which were not
burned in the first combustion. This
increases the performance of the appliance
and reduces emissions.

In order to obtain maximum output,
open all the air intakes to the firebox and
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INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

in order to obtain minimum output, tend
towards closing them. For normal use, we
recommend Secondary Intakes open.

IMPORTANT: The appliance is exposed to
extreme changes in temperature and may,
as a result, make noises when in
operation. These noises are a natural
result of expansion/contraction of the
parts which make up the appliance. Do not
be alarmed by noises of this kind.

3.7. Removing ash

Following sustained wuse of the
appliance, it is necessary to remove the
ash from the firebox. Remove the ashpit
box when cold or using something to
prevent yourself from getting burned
(glove).

Never throw hot embers into the
rubbish.

Access the ashpit by opening the door
on the appliance.

Figure No.8 - Removing ash

Warning! It is very important to put the
ashpit back in its housing at the bottom of
the firebox after emptying it of ashes and
before lighting the fire again! Do this by
following the extraction process in reverse
order.

3.8. Deflectors.

The appliance has 2 deflectors.

Figure No.1 - Dismantling the Silver Plus
deflector

Attention only for Silver 1000 PLUS:

Place the baffle with the U-shaped
piece pushed all the way in and then pull it
back to the OK position.
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INSTRUCTIONS OF USE

Figure No.2 - OK position

Fitting the part on the flue socket

A circular part is supplied inside the
appliance. This part must be fitted in
position inside the flue in order to achieve
all the values in the UNE-EN 13229,
standard. Because this part causes a lot of
the gases produced by combustion to be
retained, it requires optimum flue and fuel
conditions. Users may, therefore, prefer
not to fit it if such conditions cannot be
ensured.

3.9. Electrical system
Forced convetion. Fans

GOLD ROCK PLUS models have 2 or 4
fans(depending on model) for the forced
convection of the hot air generated around
the appliance inside the shell. This air can
be piped to other rooms.

IMPORTANT: This appliance is not
covered by our warranty unless directly
connected to the mains electricity supply
in accordance with the conditions
described in the relevant section in 1.1.

Potentiometer operation:

By means of its rotating lever, the
potentiometer controls the flow of hot-air
output from the appliance in two ways:

e Automatic mode:

The fan automatically starts working at
the set speed via the thermostat. When a
fire has been lit in the firebox and the
thermostat reaches a temperature of
approximately 50°C, the fan starts working
at the power set on the potentiometer (1-
5) and stops automatically when the
temperature drops beneath 50°C.

e Manual mode:

The fan works at the speed set using on
the potentiometer independently of the
thermostat, i.e. the fan can be started up
before the thermostat reaches 50°C.

NOTE: If the thermostat detect a
temperature higher than 50°C although
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the potentiometer was on the position
OFF via button ON/OFF, the fan
continues to work at the speed
indicated or will come on at the speed to
which it was set before being switched
off.

Figure No.3 - Itaca potentiometer display

For more information see the
potentiometer instruction manual.

3.10. Hot-air output control

This appliance has a control with which
to choose where and how much hot air
should be released through the front of the
appliance and the nozzle.

Figure No.4 - The flow through each output is
regulated by moving the control.
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MAINTENANCE AND IMPORTANT ADVICE

4. MAINTENANCE AND
IMPORTANT ADVICE

4.1. Maintenance of the appliance

The appliance, the flue connector piping
and the flue must be cleaned regularly,
particularly following long periods without
use.

4.1.1. Firebox
Clean the firebox area of ash, etc.

4.1.2. Inside the appliance

Clean the firebox area of ash. Clean the
deflectors, where soot may build up.

4.1.3. Flue socket

The flue socket area must be kept clean
at all times for the appliance to work

properly.
It must be cleaned as often as required.
How often it is cleaned depends on how

much the appliance is used and the type of
fuel employed.

4.1.4. Firebox glass

Keep the secondary-air intake open to
keep the door glass cleaner for longer.
However, the glass may get dirty the
longer the appliance is used. Special
degreasing products designed for the
purpose should be used to clean it.

Clean when the glass is cold and taking
care not to apply the glass cleaner directly
onto the glass as it could come into
contact with the door-seal cord and
damage it.

4.1.5. Painted sheet-steel-cast-iron
parts.

These parts should be cleaned with a
brush or dry cloth. Do not dampen the
parts: the steel could rust and the paint
could blister and chip. Be particularly

careful when cleaning the glass: the liquids
used must not dampen the painted steel.

4.1.6. Electrical system

The electrical system should be
cleaned-vacuumed regularly (depending on
the installation and use), so as to avoid
the accumulation of ash, lint and other
remains that may generate strange noises
and/or deteriorate the ventilators and
electrical system. Disconnect the electrical
network system to perform this task.

Figure No.5 - Electrical system

4.1.7. Air intake registers

In the air intake for combustion
registers, remains of ash, sawdust,
cleaning fluids, etc. may accumulate,
which restrict or hinder its movement. In
these cases, they should be released and
cleaned.
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4.2. Maintenance of the chimney
flue

VERY IMPORTANT: In order to avoid
incidents (chimney fires, etc.), it is
necessary to perform maintenance and
cleaning operations on a regular basis; if
the appliance is used often, then the
chimney and the flue connector piping
must be swept several times a year.

In the event of fire in the chimney,
close the flue draught, close doors and
windows, remove embers from the firebox,
block the connection hole with damp
cloths and call the fire brigade.

MAINTENANCE AND IMPORTANT ADVICE

4.3. Important advice

Lacunza recommends that only
Lacunza-authorised replacement parts be
used.

Lacunza accepts no liability for any
modification to the product which it has
not authorised.

This appliance is a heat-producing
appliance and contact may lead to burns.

This appliance may remain HOT for a
period of time after it has gone out. MAKE
SURE THAT SMALL CHILDREN DO NOT GO

NEAR IT.
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5. TROUBLESHOOTING

t This symbol means that a qualified professional should be called to perform the operation.

Problem

Probable causes

Solution

The fire does not light
properly

The fire does not stay
alight

Green or damp wood

Use hard woods, cut at least 2 years ago and stored in a
sheltered, ventilated place

The logs are too large

Use crumpled paper or firelighters and dry wood chips to light
the fire. Use split logs to keep the fire going

Poor-quality wood

Use hard woods which produce heat and embers (chestnut,
ash, maple, birch, elm, beech, etc.)

Insufficient primary air

Open the primary- and secondary-air intakes completely, or
even open the door slightly.
Open the outdoor-air inlet grille

Insufficient updraught

Check that the draught is not blocked. De-soot if necessary.
Check that the flue is in perfect condition (airtight, insulated,
dry, etc.)

The fire flames up too
much

Excessive primary air

Close the primary- and secondary-air intakes partially or totally

Excessive updraught

Install a draught damper

Smoke given off on
lighting

Poor-quality wood

Do not continually burn chips, carpentry scraps (plywood,
pallets, etc.)

Cold flue

Heat up the flue by burning a piece of paper in the firebox.

Smoke during burning

The room is at low
pressure

In rooms with Controlled Mechanical Ventilation, leave an
outdoor window ajar until the fire is fully alight.

Too little wood loaded

Load as recommended. Loads notably smaller than those
recommended lead to low smoke temperature and
downdraught.

Insufficient updraught

Check the condition of the flue and insulation.
Check that the piping is not blocked. Clean mechanically if
necessary

Wind enters the flue

Install an anti-downdraught system (Cowl) at the top of the
chimney

Does not warm up
enough

The room is at low
pressure

In rooms with Controlled Mechanical Ventilation, there must be
an outdoor-air inlet

Poor-quality wood

Only use the recommended fuel

The fans do not work

Electrical fault

e N L NE

Water condenses (after
the appliance has been
lit more than 3or 4
times)

Too little wood loaded

Load as recommended. Loads notably smaller than those
recommended lead to low smoke temperature and
condensation.

Green or damp wood

Use hard woods, cut at least 2 years ago and stored in a
sheltered, ventilated place.

Condition of the flue

Lengthen the flue (5-6 metres minimum). Insulate the flue
properly. Check the airtightness of the flue/appliance.
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6. BASIC BREAKDOWNS
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BASIC BREAKDOWNS

N. Referencia DENOMINACION CANT.
500000000856 Cristal SILVER-GOLD-ROCK 700 1
1 | 500000000857 Cristal SILVER GOLD-ROCK 800 1
500000000858 Cristal SILVER GOLD-ROCK 1000 1
5040000896 PARRILLA SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 700 1
2 5040000897 PARRILLA SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 800 1
5040000898 PARRILLA SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 1000 2
3 | 500000000862 LATERAL VERMICULITA SILVER-GOLD-ROCK 2
5040000890 | VERMICULITA TRASERA LATERAL SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 700 | 2
4 5040000891 | VERMICULITA TRASERA LATERAL SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 800 | 2
5040000892 | VERMICULITA TRASERA LATERAL SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 1000 | 2
5 5040000893 VERMICULITA TRASERA CENTRAL SILVER-GOLD-ROCK PLUS 1
6 | 500000000869 VENTILADOR GOLD-ROCK 700-800 (1 rodete) 2
7 | 502570000000 | OCEAN-ATLANTIC-SILVER-GOLD-ROCK-PLATINUM CENICERO 1
5000000933 TUBO DIAMETRO 150 DE 500 MM 2
8 5000000934 | TUBO DIAMETRO 200 DE 500 MM (SILVER GOLD ROCK 800 PLUS) | 1
5000000934 | TUBO DIAMETRO 200 DE 500 MM (SILVER GOLD ROCK 1000 PLUS) | 2
5040000899 VERMICULITA DEFLECTOR SILVER GOLD-ROCK 700 PLUS 2
9 5040000900 VERMICULITA DEFLECTOR SILVER GOLD-ROCK 800 PLUS 2
5040000901 VERMICULITA DEFLECTOR SILVER GOLD-ROCK 1000 PLUS 2
10 | 509020000042 CORDON FIBRA CERAMICA D.13 mm NEGRO 4m
11 | 500000000510 CORDON PLANO PELOS 8X2mm 4m
504390000003 MARCO SILVER 700 1
12 | 504400000002 MARCO SILVER 800 1
504410000002 MRCO SILVER 1000 1
3 5040000894 SUPLEMENTO DEFLE}CD[(L)JI; E(ssglléngl:lsoglé)\/ER GOLDROCK 1000 |
504000000838 | REFRACTARIO DE 220X110X30 (SILVER GOLD ROCK 700 PLUS) 6
14 | 504000000838 | REFRACTARIO DE 220X110X30 (SILVER GOLD ROCK 800 PLUS) 6
504000000838 | REFRACTARIO DE 220X110X30 (SILVER GOLD ROCK 1000 PLUS) 8
5040000902 SOPORTE DEFLECTOR (SILVER GOLD ROCK 700 PLUS) 1
15 5040000903 SOPORTE DEFLECTOR (SILVER GOLD ROCK 800 PLUS)
5040000895 SOPORTE DEFLECTOR (SILVER GOLD ROCK 1000 PLUS)

16

500000000871

POTENCIOMETRO GOLD ROCK
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KIT REVESTIMIENTO ACERO
1 | 500000000895 | LATERALDELANTERO ZQ. REVESTIMIENTO CHAPA SILVER GOLD ROCK | 1

2 500000000896 | LATERAL TRASERO 1ZQ. REVESTIMIENTO CHAPA SILVER GOLD ROCK 1

500000000897 | REVESTIMIENTO INTERIOR ACERO TRASERA SILVER GOLD ROCK 700 5
3 500000000898 | REVESTIMIENTO INTERIOR ACERO TRASERA SILVER GOLD ROCK 800 6

500000000899 | REVESTIMIENTO INTERIOR ACERO TRASERA SILVER GOLD ROCK 1000 | 7
LATERALDELANTERO DCHO. REVESTIMIENTO CHAPA SILVER GOLD
ROCK
5 | 500000000901 | LATERAL TRASERO DCHO. REVESTIMIENTO CHAPA SILVER GOLD ROCK | 1

- 500000000200

KIT INTERIOR FUNDICION
N.? Referencla DENOMINACION

18 S00000000925 Trasera comun interior Kit fundicion 1

s00000000926 Trasera interior kit fundicion 700

13 500000000927 Trasera interior kit fundicién 800

spoopoooo9zs Trasera interior kit fundicion 1000

NN N N

20 500000000829 Lateral interior kit de fundicion
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DECLARAC’ON DE PRESTACIONES conforme alr.E. Productos Construccion (UE) N° 305/2011
DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE seion ie Réglement (UE) N° 305201
DICHIARAZIONE DI PRE. TAZIONE (nbase al Regolamento (UE) N° 305/201
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE According to Regulation (UE) N® 305/201

DECLARACAQ DE PRESTA£0E5 Em base com o Regulamento (UE) N* 305/201

1. Nombre y/o cédigo de identificacion unica del producto:
Nom-code d'identification unique du produit
Nome-codice identificativo unico del prodotto
Unique identifier nome-code for product
Nome-codigo de identificagao tnico do produto
e Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza
e Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Insertable, Appareil insérable, Apparecchio a incasso, Insertable appliance,
Aparelho encastravel

e Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: GOLD 700 Plus

2. Uso o usos previstos del producto: Aparato insertable de carga manual, para quemar combustibles sélidos
(indicado en instrucciones), cuya funcion es calentar el espacio en el que esta instalado.
Utilisation prévue du produit: Appareil insérable qui se charge manuellement, congu pour braler des
combustibles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont la fonction est de chauffer I'espace ou il
est installé.
Usi previsti del prodotto: Apparecchio a incasso a carico manuale, per bruciare combustibili solidi (indicati
nelle istruzioni), la cui funzione é riscaldare lo spazio in cui é installato.
Entended uses of the product: Insertable appliance to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels
(indicated in instructions), whose function is to heat the space in which it is installed.
Utilizagao prevista do produto: Aparelho encastravel de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis sélidos
(indicado nas instrugdes), cuja fungao é aquecer o espago no qual esta instalado.

3. Nombre y direccion del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espaia)
Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511
Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (0034) 948563505
Nome e enderego do fabricante: Email: comercial@lacunza.net

4. Sistemna de evaluacion y verificacion de la constancia de las prestaciones: 3
Systéeme d'évaluation et contrdle de |a constante de performance: 3
Sistema di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione: 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sistema de avaliagao e verificagao da regularidade do desempenho: 3

5. Organismo Notificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified, Laboratério notificado:
RRF N° NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstiten
Prifstelle GmbH
Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN
Por el sistema, Selon le system, In base al system, Based on system, Em base ao system : 3,
Documento emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d’essai (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), Nimero relacao de prova (data): 29184891 (08-07-2018)
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6. Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazioni dichiarate, Services declare, Desempenhos
declarados:

Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spécifications techniques armonices, Specifica tecnica armonizzata, Harmonised technical
specifications, Especifica técnica harmonizada EN13229:2001/A1:2002/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas esenciales, Carac q il
Caratteristiche essenziali, Essential features, Caracteristicas Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione, Services, Desempenho
essenciais
Reaccion al fuego, Resistance au feu, Resistenza al fuoco, Resistance to
ueg i uoco, Resistanc Cumple, Conf = Comp EmC
fire, Resisténza ao fogo
Distancia minima de seguridad a materiales combustibles, Distance Iaycanc ghexctig. Sk ML s 1o
! .
. s s . . E e Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direito: 100mm
minimum aux matériaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materiali
_— . . Trasera, arriére, retro, back, traseira: 100mm
combustibili, Minimum distance from combustible material, Distancia
7L ¥ Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frente: 1500mm
minimo de materiais combustiveis
Encimera, dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatura humos 2 potencia térmica nominal, Température des
fumées, Temp fumi, Fume temperatura, Temperatura dos gases 264 °C
de combustao
€0 13% 02 0.10 %
€0 13% 02 1250 mg/m’
NOx 13% 02 142 mg/m’
06GC 13% 02 97 mg/m’
PMuer 38 mg/m?
Desprendimiento de sustancias peligrosas, Rejet de substances Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade
dangereuses, Rilascio di sostanze pericolose, Release of hazardous
substances, Lancamento de substancias perigosas
Temperatura superficial, Température de surface, Temperatura Cumple, G Confi C Em Conf

superficiale, Surface t ura, Temp superficial
Seguridad eléctrica, Sécurité électrique, Sicurezza elettrica, Electrical
safety, Seguranga elétrica
Presion maxima de servicio (paila), Pression maximale de service, Maxima
pressione di esercizio, Maximun operating pressure, Maxima pressao de =
exercicio

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade

Resistencia mecanica (para soportar una chimenea/un conducto de
humos), Resistanse mécanique (pour souvenir 1a cheminée), Resistenza
mecanica (per supportare il camino), Mechanical strength (to support the
fireplace), R ia mecanica (para suportar a ch )
Potencia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au milieu, Potenza resa
all'ambiente, Power output to the environment, Poténcia libertada no 8.5 kW
ambiente
Potencia térmica agua, Puissance rendue 3 I'eau, Potenza ceduta
all'acqua, Power transferred to water, Poténcia cedida a dgua
R i gético, Rend Rendimento, Efficiency, Atuagao 79 %

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade

Las prestaciones del producto identificado en el punto 1 son conformes con las prestaciones declaradas en el punto 6.
La performance du produit citée au point 1 est conforme a la performance declare au point 6.

La prestazione del prodotto di cui ai punti1é conforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cui al punto 6,

The performance of the product referred to in point 1is consistent with the declared performance in point 6,

As declaragdes do produto identificado no ponto 1, estao conformes com as prestagoes declaradas no ponto 6,

La presente declaracion de prestaciones se emite bajo la (inica responsabilidad del fabricante, indicado en el punto 3.
Cette déclaration de performance est délivrée sous la responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3.

Sirilascia la presente dichiarazione di prestazione sotto |a responsabilita exclusiva del fabricante di cui al punto 3.
This declaration of performance is issued under the manufacturer's sole responsibility referred to in point 3.

José Julian Garciandia Pellejero Alsasua 7-1-2019
Director Gerente
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LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

\/""

CH-S-0178

DECLARACION DE PRESTACIONES conforme 31 € Productos Canstruccson (UE) ¢ 30/20m
DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE seion te Regtement (u€) N 305207
DICHIARAZIONE DI PRESTAZIONE 1 tase ai Regolamento (UE) 1 2052011
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE iccording to Regutation (UE} N* 305/201

DECLARACAQ DE PRESTACOES ¢ base como Reguamento () 4 1057201

Nombre y/o codigo de identificacion Gnica del producto:

Nom-code d'identification unigue du produit

Nome-codice identificative unico de! prodotto

Unique identifier nome-code for product

Nome-cadigo de identificagao (nico do produto

®  Marca, margue, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

« Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Insertable, Appareil insérable, Apparecchio a incasso, Insertable appliance,
Aparelho encastrivel

» Modelo, modéle. modello, model, modelo: GOLD 800 Plus

Uso o usos previstos del producto: Aparato insertable de carga manual, para quemar combustibles solidos
(indicado en instrucciones), cuya funcidn es calentar el espacio en el que estd instalado,

Utilisation prévue du produit: Appareil insérable qui se charge manuellement, conu pour briler des
combustibles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont la fonction est de chauffer I'espace ou il
est installé.

Usi previsti del prodotto: Apparecchio a incasso a carico manuale, per bruciare combustibili solidi (indicati
nelle istruzionl), la cul funzione & riscaldare lo spazio in cul & installato

Entended uses of the product: Insertable appliance to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels
{indicated in instructions), whose function is to heat the space in which it is installed.

Utilizacdo prevista do produto: Aparelho encastravel de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis sdlidos
(indicado nas InstrugOes), cuja fungdo ¢ aguecer o espago no qual esta Instalado.

Nombre y direccion del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUP S.ALL,

Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espaia)
Nome e indirlzzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511

Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (DD34) 948563505

Nome e endereco do fabricante: Email: comercial®lacunza.net

Sistema de evaluacion y verificacion de la constancia de las prestaciones: 3
Systéme d'évaluation et contréle de la constante de performance: 3
Sistema di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione: 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sistema de avaliagao e verificacao da regularidade do desempenho: 3

Organismo Notificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified. Laboratério notificado:
RRF N” NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstaten

Prifstelle GmbH

Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN

Por el sistema. Seion le system, In base al systemn, Based on system, Em base 3o system : 3,

Documento emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d'essal (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), Nomero relagdo de prova (data): 29184921 (09-10-2018)
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LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

6, Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazionl dichiarate, Services deciare, Desempenhos
declarados:

Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spécifications technigues armonices. Specifica tecnica asmonizzata, Harmonised technical

specifications, Especifica técnica har Izada EN13229:2001/A%:2002 /A2:2004 /AC:2006/AL:2007
Caracteristicas esenciales, Caractéristiques essentielles,
Caratreristiche hali, Essential f Caractenisticas Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazi Services, D ]
essencials
Reaccidn al fuego, Resh(ﬂa:tu feu = W‘ al fuoco, e o Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Comphiant, Em Conformidade
lzquienta, gauche, sinistra, left, esquerda: 100mm
Oistancia minima Ce sequndad a matenales cambuatibles, Distance Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direito: 100mm
mUNImUm aux materlaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materad
cambustibill, Minimam distance from combustibie matedal, Distancla JHS: Wi AN, PRCk, Somsi bercroni
minimo de materias combustiveis SeRSAN I, PN foumt. T JE—-)
Encimera, de sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatura humas 3 potendcia térmica nominal, Température des
fumées Temp furni, Fume temp Temperatura dos gases 262 °C
de combustio
(0 13% 02 0.11%
(0 B% 02 1375 mg/m’*
NOx 13% 02 142 mg/m_
0GC 13% 02 130 mg/m*
Pate 38 mg/m’
Despruncimiento de sustancias peligiosas. Rejet de substances Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade
dangereuses, RSO0 OF S0stanze percolose, Aelease of hazardous
substances, Lancamento de substingias pacigosas
Temperatuta superficial, Tempésatuse de surfaie, Temperatina Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Confarmidade
superficiale, Surfate ternp a, Temp superficial
Seguridad electrica. Securité electrique, Sicurezza elettrica Electrical Cumple, Cont v & = EmC idade

safety. Sequranga eldtrica
Peesion maxima de sendcio {palla). Pression masimae de service, Makima
pressione di esertizio, Maximun operating pressure. Mixima pressio de -
| exestitio
Resistencia mecanica (para soporta una Chimenea/un conducto de
humos), Resistanse mécanique (pour souveni ke theminée), Resistenza
mecdnica (per supportaee ¥ camino), Mechanical strength (to support the
fueplacel, Hesistencia mecdnka (para suportar a chamine)

Potentia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au millew, Patenza ress

all'ambientu, Power output 10 the environment, Fotdncia libertada no 10 kw
ambiene

Potencia tormica 2gua, Pulssance mndue 2 I'eauw, Potenza ceduta

¥ acqua. Power transterred to wates, Poténcia cedida 3 agua
0, Her Hendimento, Efficenty, Atuscso 79 %

Cumple, Confo Confo Compliant, Em Conformidade

Las prestaciones oef producto identificado en ef punto 1 son conformes con tas prestaclones declaradas en &l punto 6
La performance du produit citée au point 1est conforme & la performance declare au point 6.

La prestazione del prodotto di cui al punti 1 & canforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cul 3l punto 6.

The performance of the product referred to in point 1is consistent with the declared performance in point &

As declaragbes da produtao igentificado no ponto 3, estao conformes com as prestagdes declaradas no ponto &,

La presente deciaracion de prestaciones se emite bajo L dnica responsabiidad del fabricante, Indicado en ¢l punto 3
Cette diclaration de performance est difiveée sous fa responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3
St rilascia la presente dichiarazione d| prestazione sotto |a responsabllita exclusiva del fabricante di cul 3l punto 3.
m!his declaration of performance is Issued under the manufacturer’'s sole responsibility referred 1o in point 3
- :;Aj&mluui a presente declaragan de desempenho sob a responsabilidade exclusive do fabricants referido no ponto 3

§E ALIER .
s 4 &-UJ e AL )
José Julldn Garciandia Pellejero Alsasua 7-1-2018
Director Cerente
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DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

\\r CH-S-018B
LACUNZA

(

DECLARACION DE PRESTAC’UNES Conforme al R, E. Productos Construccion (UE) N® 305/201
DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE seion le Réglement (UE) N° 3051201
DICHIARAZIONE DI PRESTAZIONE i base al Regolamento (UE) N° 305/201
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE according to Regulation (UE) N° 305/2071

DECLARAng DE PRESTA; GES Em base com o Regulamenta (UE) N° 305/201

Nombre y/o cadigo de identificacion tnica del producto:

Nom-code d'identification unique du produit

Nome-codice identificativo unico del prodotto

Unique identifier nome-code for product

Nome-codigo de identificagao (inico do produto

e Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

e Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Insertable, Appareil insérable, Apparecchio a incasso, Insertable appliance,
Aparelho encastravel

o Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: GOLD 1000 Plus

Uso o usos previstos del producto: Aparato insertable de carga manual, para quemar combustibles sélidos
(indicado en instrucciones), cuya funcién es calentar el espacio en el que esta instalado.

Utilisation prévue du produit; Appareil insérable qui se charge manuellement, concu pour briler des
combustibles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont la fonction est de chauffer I'espace ot il
est installé,

Usi previsti del prodotto: Apparecchio a incasso a carico manuale, per bruciare combustbili solidi (indicati
nelle istruzioni), la cui funzione & riscaldare lo spazio in cui & installato.

Entended uses of the product: Insertable appliance to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels
(indicated in instructions), whose function is to heat the space in which it is installed.

Utilizacdo prevista do produto: Aparelho encastravel de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis sélidos
(indicado nas instrugdes), cuja fungdo é aquecer o espago no qual esta instalado.

Nombre y direccién del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.

Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espana)
Neme e indirizzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511

Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (0034) 948563505

Normne e endereco do fabricante: Email: comercial@lacunza.net

Sistema de evaluacion y verificacion de la constancia de |as prestaciones: 3
Systéme d'évaluation et contrle de |a constante de performance: 3
Sisterma di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione: 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sistema de avaliagdo e verificagdo da regularidade do desempenho: 3

Organismo Natificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified, Laboratério notificado:
RRF N®NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstdten

Priifstelle GmbH

Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN

Por el sistema, Selon le system, In base al system, Based on system, Em base 3o system : 3.

Documenta emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d'essai (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), Namero relagao de prova (data): 29185009 (10-09-2018)

Tde2
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LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

6. Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazioni dichiarate, Services declare, Desempenhos
declarados:
Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spécifications techniques armonices, Specifica tecnica armonizzata, Harmonised technical
specifications, Especifica técnica harmonizada EN13229:2001/A1:2002/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas esenciales, Caractéristiques essentielles,

Caratteristiche essenziali, Essential features, Caracteristicas Prestaciones, Perfi e, P Services, D penh
essenciais
Reaccién al 0, Resist, au feu, Resistenza al fuoco, Resistance to 2 i
fuego, Resistance au i ui i Cumple; Conf , Conf Compl Em Conf 3
fire, Resfsténza ao fogo
R 5 4 . lzquierda, gauche, sinistra, left, esquerda: 100mm
Distancia minima de seguridad a materiales combustibles, Distance S 3 R
X 4 i Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direito: 100mm
minimum aux matériaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materiali =
WA N . . Trasera, arriére, retro, back, traseira: 100mm
combustibili, Minimum distance from combustible material, Distancia
? PR Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frente: 1500mm
minimo de materlais combustiveis
Encimera, dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatura humos a potencia térmica nominal, Température des
fumées, Temperatura furni, Fume temperatura, Temperatura dos gases 260 °C
de combustao
€O 13% 02 0.11 %
0 13% 02 1375 mg/m*
NOx 13% 02 115 mg/m?
0GC 13% 02 130 mg/m’?
PMie 35 mg/m’
Desprendimiento de sustancias peligrosas, Rejet de substances Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade
dangereuses, Rilascio di sostanze pericolose, Release of hazardous
substances, Lang de substancias perigosas
Temperatura superficial, Température de surface, Temperatura Cumple, Cc Conforme, C li Em Conformidade
superficiale, Surface temperatura, Temp a superficial

Seguridad eléctrica, Sécurité électrique, Sicurezza elettrica, Electrical
safety, Seguranga elétrica
Presion maxima de servicio (paila), Pression maximale de service, Maxima
pressione di esercizio, Maximun operating pressure, Maxima pressio de =

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade

exercicio
Resistencia mecanica (para soportar una chimenea/un conducto de
humos), Resistanse mécanique (pour souvenir |a cheminée), Resistenza
mecanica (per supportare Il camino), Mechanical strength (to support the
fireplace), Resisténcia mecanica (para suportar a chaming)

Potencia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au miliey, Potenza resa
all'ambiente, Power output to the environment, Poténcia libertada no 1 kw
ambiente

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart, Em Conformidade

Potencia térmica agua, Puissance rendue a I'eau, Potenza ceduta
all'acqua, Power transferred to water, Poténcia cedida a agua
Rendimierita energético, Rendement, Rendimento, Efficiency, Atuagao 83 %

Las prestaciones del producto Identificado en el punto 1 son conformes con |as prestaciones declaradas en el punto 6.
La performance du produit citée au point 1 est conforme a la performance declare au point 6.

La prestazione del prodotto di cui ai punti1 e conforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cui al punto &.

The performance of the product referred ta in point 1is consistent with the declared performance in point 6.

As declaragdes do produto identificado no ponta 1, estao conformes com as prestacdes declaradas no ponto b.

Lz presente declaracion de prestaciones se emite bajo la tinica responsabilidad del fabricante, indicado en el punto 3.
Cette déclaration de performance est délivrée sous la responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3,
Si rilascia la presente dichiarazione di prestazione sotto la responsabilita exclusiva del fabricante di cui al punto 3.
This declaration of performance is issued under the manufacturer's sole responsibility referred to In point 3.
% 4. E emitida a presente declaragao de desempenho sob a responsabllidade exclusive do fabricante referido no ponto 3.
N

no Industrial ihrea
Alsasus |Ma

]osé ]ullan Garciandia Pellejero Alsasua 12-12-2018
Director Cerente
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DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

LACUNZA

DECLARACION DE PRESTACIONES conforme ai R. E. Productos Construccion (UE) N° 305/20m
DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE seion e Reglement (UE) N° 305/201
DICHIARAZIONE DI PRESTAZIONE i base al Regolamenta (UE) N° 305/201
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE According to Regulation (UE) N° 305/2011
DECLARACAO DE PRESTAC&ES Em base com o Regulamento (UE) N° 305/201

Nombre y/o codigo de identificacion tnica del producto:

Nom-code d'identification unigue du produit

Nome-codice identificativo unico del prodotto

Unique identifier nome-code for product

Nome-cddigo de identificagao tnico do produto

e Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

e Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Estufa, Poéle, Stufa, Stove, Aquecedor

s Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: ROCK 700 Plus

Uso o usos previstos del producto: Estufa de carga manual, para quemar combustibles sélidos (indicado en
instrucciones), cuya funcién es calentar el espacio en el que esta instalada.

Utilisation prévue du produit: Poéle qui se charge manuellement, congu pour braler des combustibles solides
(indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont |a fonction est de chauffer I'espace ou il est installé.

Usi previsti del prodotto: Stufa a carico manuale, per bruciare combustibili solidi (indicati nelle istruzioni), la
cui funzione & riscaldare lo spazio in cui @ installato,

Entended uses of the product: Stove to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels (indicated in
instructions), whose function is to heat the space in which it is installed.

Utilizagao prevista do produto: Aquecedor de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis solidos (indicado nas
instrugoes), cuja fungao é aguecer o espago no qual esta instalado.

Nombre y direccion del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUP S.A.L.

Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espaiia)
Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511

Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (0034) 948563505

Nome e enderego do fabricante: Email: comercial@lacunza.net

Sistema de evaluacion y verificacion de la constancia de las prestaciones: 3
Systeme d'évaluation et controle de la constante de performance: 3
Sistema di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione: 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sisterma de avaliacdo e verificagdo da regularidade do desempenho: 3

Organismo Notificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified, Laboratério notificado:
RRF N°NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstdten

Priifstelle GmbH

Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN

Por el sistema, Selon le system, In base al system, Based on system, Em base ao system : 3.

Documento emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d'essai (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), NGmero relacao de prova (data): 29184891 (08-07-2018)




N
LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

6. Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazioni dichiarate, Services declare, Desempenhos
declarados:

Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spécifications techniques armonices, Specifica tecnica armonizzata, Harmonised technical
specifications, Especifica técnica harmonizada EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007
Caracteristicas esenciales, Caractéristiques essentielles, Caratteristiche Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione, Services,
iali, E tial features, Caracteristicas essenciais D hy
Reaccion al fuego, Resistance au feu, Resistenza al fuoco, Resistance to fire, Cumple, Conf it Compl Em Conif -
R ao fogo
Distancia minima de seguridad a materiales combustibles, Distance minimum SENUARSENED. Rctos, michctos, T, megwantac: | A i
aux matériaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materiali combustibili, L dn.me, Oirittn, nght, direito: C ol
Minimum distance from combustible material, Distancia minimo de materiais TERATN, Swjtvs, tm, Back, tiaadica: Somm
ot hile Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frente: 1500mm
Encimera, dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatura humos a potencia térmica nominal, Température des fumées, 264 °C
Temperatura fumi, Fume temperatura, Temperatura dos gases de combustdo
Emisién de productos de combustion, Emision des produits de combustion,
Emisién prodotti combustione, Combustian productos emissions, Emissdesde | Cumple, Conf C , Compl EmC di
produtos de combustao
€0 13% 02 0.10 %
€0 13%02 1250 mg/m?
NOx 13% 02 142 meg/m’
0GC 13% 02 97 mg/m?
PMiF 38 mg/m’
Desprendimiento de sustancias peligrosas, Rejet de substances dangereuses, Cumple, Confi Confo C lii Em Conformidad
Rilascio di sostanze pericolose, Release of hazardous substances, Langamento
de substancias perigosas
Temperatura superficial, Température de surface, Temperatura superficiale, Cumple, Conf Confi G li Em Conformidad
Surface temperatura, Ti ura superficial
Seguridad eléctrica, Sécurité électrique, Sicurezza elettrica, Electrical safety,
Seguranga elétrica 5
Presién maxima de servicio (paila), Pression maximale de service, Maxima
pressione di esercizio, Maximun operating pressure, Méxima pressao de =
exercicio
Resistencia mecanica (para soportar una chimenea/un conducto de humos),
Resistanse mécanique (pour souvenir la cheminée), Resistenza mecanica (per .
X - Cumple, Confi Confi Compli Em Confi
supportare Il camino), Mechanical strength (to support the fireplace),
Resisténcia mecanica (para suportar a chaming)
Potencia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au milieu, Potenza resa 8.5 kW
all'ar Power output to the environment, Poténcia libertada no ambiente
Potencia térmica agua, Puissance rendue 3 I'eau, Potenza ceduta all'acqua, -
Power transferred to water, Poténcia cedida a agua
Rendimiento energética, Rendi , Rendi 0, Efficiency, Atuagao 79 %

Las prestaciones del producto identificado en el punto 1 son conformes con las prestaciones declaradas en el punto 6.
La performance du produit citée au point 1est conforme 4 la performance declare au point 6.

La prestazione del prodotto di cui ai punti 1 conforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cui al punto 6.

The performance of the product referred to in point 1is consistent with the declared performance in point 6.

As declaragdes do produto identificado no ponto 1, estao conformes com as prestacdes declaradas no ponto 6.

La presente declaraci6n de prestaciones se emite bajo Ia Gnica responsabilidad del fabricante, indicado en el punto 3.
Cette declaration de performance est délivrée sous la responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3.

Sirilascia la presente dichiarazione di prestazione sotto la res ponsabilita exclusiva del fabricante di cui al punto 3.
This declaration of performance is issued under the manufacturer's sole responsibility referred to in point 3.
-Eemitida a presente declaragao de desempenho sob a respan sabilidade exclusive do fabricante referido no ponto 3.

José Julian Garciandia Pellejero Alsasua 7-1-2019
Director Cerente
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LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

Y
LACUNZA

DECLARACION DE PRESTACIONES conforme al . E. Productos Construccion (UE) N° 305/201
DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE seion e Reglement (Ue) N* 305/20m
DICHIARAZIONE Dl PRESTAZ’ONE In base al Regolamento (UE) N* 305/20M
DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE According to Regulation (UE) N° 305/20M
DECLARA AO DE PRESTA DES Em base com o Regulamento (UE) N° 305/20m

1. Nombre y/o codigo de identificacion unica del producto:
Nom-code d'identification unique du produit
Nome-codice identificativo unico del prodotto
Unigue identifier nome-code for product
Nome-codigo de identificacao tnico do produto
e Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza
e Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Estufa, Poéle, Stufa, Stove, Aquecedor

» Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: ROCK 800 Plus

2. Uso o usos previstos del producto: Estufa de carga manual, para quemar combustibles sélidos (indicado en
instrucciones), cuya funcién es calentar el espacio en el que esta instalada.
Utilisation prévue du produit: Poéle qui se charge manuellement, congu pour braler des combustibles solides
(indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont la fonction est de chauffer I'espace ou il est installé.
Usi previsti del prodotto: Stufa a carico manuale, per bruciare combustibili solidi (indicati nelle istruzioni), la
cui funzione e riscaldare lo spazio in cui & installato.
Entended uses of the product: Stove to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels (indicated in
instructions), whose function is to heat the space in which it is installed.
Utilizacdo prevista do produto: Aquecedor de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis sélidos (indicado nas
instrucdes), cuja fungao é aquecer o espago no qual esta instalado.

3. Nombre y direccion del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espana)
Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511
Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (0034) 948563505
Nome e enderego do fabricante: Email: comercial@lacunza.net

4. Sistema de evaluacion y verificacion de |a constancia de las prestaciones: 3
Systeme d'évaluation et contréle de la constante de performance: 3
Sistema di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione: 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sistemna de avaliagao e verificacao da regularidade do desempenho: 3

5. Organismo Notificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified, Laboratério notificado:
RRF N° NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstiten
Priifstelle GmbH
Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN
Por el sistema, Selon le system, In base al system, Based on system, Em base ao system : 3.
Documento emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d'essai (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), Numero relagcao de prova (data): 29184921 (09-10-2018)



N
LACUNZA DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

6. Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazioni dichiarate, Services declare, Desempenhos

declarados:
Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spécifications techniques armonices, Specifica tecnica armonizzata, Harmonised technical
specifications, Especifica técnica h EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007
Caracteristicas esenciales, Caractéristiq Caratteristiche Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione, Services,
i, Essential f s, Caracteristicas essenciais D P
Reaccion al fuego, Resistance autfeu. Resistenza al fuoco, Resistance to fire, Cumple, Conf PR Compl Emmi Conth »
R za ao fogo
Distancia minima de seguridad a materiales combustibles, Distance minimum izquierda, gauche., s‘mistra. ft. emuerea: | 330min
aux matériaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materiali combustibili, Derecha, dralte, diritta, right; dleefto; bl
Minimum distance from combustible material, Distancia minimo de materiais S st
combustivels Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frente: 1500mm
Encimera, dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatura humos a potencia térmica nominal, Température des fumées, 262 °C
Temperatura fumi, Fume temperatura, Temperatura dos gases de combustao
Emisidn de productos de combustién, Emision des produits de combustion,
Emision prodotti combustione, Combustion productos emissions, Emisséesde | Cumple, Confi , Conf Comp Em Conformidad
produtos de combustao
€0 13% 02 0.1 %
€0 13% 02 1375 mg/m?
NOx 13% 02 142 mg/m’
0GC 13% 02 130 mg/m’
PMr 38 mg/m’
Desprendimiento de sustancias peligrosas, Rejet de substances dangereuses, Cumple, G , Conf Compli Em Conformidad

Rilascio di sostanze pericolose, Release of hazardous substances, Langamento
de substancias perigosas
Temperatura superficial, Température de surface, Temperatura superficiale, Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade
Surface temperatura, Temperatura superficial
Seguridad eléctrica, Sécurité électrique, Sicurezza elettrica, Electrical safety,

Seguranga elétrica
Presion maxima de servicio (paila), Pression maximale de service, Maxima
p 1e di esercizio, Maxil operating p: , Maxima pressao de 2
exercicio

Resistencia mecanica (para soportar una chimenea/un conducto de humas),
Resistanse mécanique (pour ir la chemingée), Rest za mecanica {per
supportare il camino), Mechanical strength (to support the fireplace),

R ia mecanica (para suportar a chaminé)

Potencia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au milieu, Potenza resa 10 kW
all'ambiente, Power output to the environment, Poténcia libertada no ambiente
Potencia térmica agua, Puissance rendue a |'eau, Potenza ceduta all'acqua,
Power transferred to water, Poténcia cedida a dgua

Rendimiento energético, R it, Rendil Efficiency, Atuacao 79 %

Cumple, Conforme, Conf G I Em Conformidad

Las prestaciones del producto Identiticado en el punto 1son conformes con las prestaciones declaradas en el punto 6.
La performance du produit citée au point 1 est conforme a la performance declare au point 6.

La prestazione del prodotto di cui ai punti 1 & conforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cui al punto 6.

The performance of the product referred to in point 1is consistent with the declared performance in point 6.

As declaragdes do produto identificado no ponto 1, estao conformes com as prestagdes declaradas no ponto 6.

La presente declaracion de prestaciones se emite bajo la Gnica responsabilidad del fabricante, indicado en el punto 3.

Cette déclaration de performance est délivrée sous |a responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3.

Sirifascia la presente dichiarazione di prestazione sotto la responsabilita exclusiva del fabricante di cui al punto 3.
P Tt]is declaration of performance is issued under the manufact urer's sole responsibility referred to in point 3.
ﬁemitida a presente declaracao de desempenho sob a responsabilidade exclusive do fabricante referido no ponto 3.

5 =0 O
8 ;Ja-r‘_- p

José Julian Garciandia Pellejero Alsasua 7-1-2019
Director Gerente
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DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

ES-S-022B

DECLARACION DE PRESTACIONES conforme al . £. Productos Construccion (UE) N° 305/20m
DECLARAT’ON DE PERFORMANCE Selon le Réglement {UE) N° 305/20M
DICHIARAZIONE DI PRESTAZIONE invase al Regolamento (UE) N° 3057201
DECLARA TION OF PERFORMANCE According to Regulation (UE) N° 305/201
DECLARACAO DE PRESTACOES Ern base com o Regulamento (UE) N° 305/2011

Nombre y/o cédigo de identificacion tnica del producto:

Nom-code d'identification unique du produit

Nome-codice identificativo unico del prodotto

Unique identifier nome-code for product

Nome-cédigo de identificagao tnico do produto

e Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

* Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipo: Estufa, Poéle, Stufa, Stove, Aquecedor

o Madelo, mod2le, modello, model, modelo: ROCK 1000 Plus

Uso o usos previstos del producto: Estufa de carga manual, para quemar combustibles sélidos (indicado en
instrucciones), cuya funcién es calentar el espacio en el que esta instalada,

Utilisation prévue du produit: Poéle qui se charge manuellement, concu pour braler des combustibles solides
(indiqués dans le Manuel d'Instructions), dont la fonction est de chauffer 'espace ot il est installé.

Usi previsti del prodotto: Stufa a carico manuale, per bruciare combustibili solidi (indicati nelle istruzioni), la
cui funzione & riscaldare lo spazio in cui @ installato.

Entended uses of the product: Stove to be loaded by hand and designed to burn solid fuels (indicated in
instructions), whase function is to heat the space in which it is installed.

Utilizagdo prevista do produto: Aquecedor de carga manual, para queimar combustiveis sélidos (indicado nas
instrucdes), cuja fungdo é aquecer o espago no qual esta instalado.

Nombre y direccién del fabricante: LACUNZA KALOR GROUP S.A.L.

Nom et adresse du fabricant: Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800 Alsasua (Navarra) (Espana)
Nome e indirizzo del fabbricante: Télefono: (0034) 948563511

Name and adress of the manufacturer: Fax: (0034) 948563505

Nome e enderego do fabricante: Email: comercial@lacunza.net

Sisterna de evaluacién y verificacién de la constancia de las prestaciones: 3
Systeme d'évaluation et contréle de la constante de performance: 3
Sistema di valutazione e verifica della costanza della prestazione; 3
Assessment and verification system for constancy of performance: 3
Sistema de avaliagao e verificagdo da regularidade do desempenho: 3

Organismo Notificado, Laboratoire notifié, Laboratario notificato, Laboratory notified, Laboratério notificado:
RRF N°NB1625 Rhein-Ruhr Feuerstdten

Pritfstelle GmbH

Am Technologie Park 1 D-45307 ESSEN

Por el sistema, Selon le system, In base al system, Based on system, Em base ao system ; 3.

Documento emitido (fecha), Numéro du rapport d'essai (date), Numero rapporto di prova (data), Test report
number (date), Numero relagdo de prova (data): 29185009 (10-09-2018)

Tde2
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LACUNZA

DECLARATION OF PERFORMANCE

6. Prestaciones declaradas, Performance déclarée, Prestazioni dichiarate, Services declare, Desempenhos

declarados:

Especificaciones técnicas armonizadas, Spétiﬁcaﬁons techniques armonices, Specifica tecnica armonizzata, Harmonised technical
specifications, Especifica técnica h izada EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas esenciales, Caractéristiques essentielles, Caratteristiche

Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione, Services,

essenziali, E ial fe Caracteristicas essenciais penh:
Reaccion al 0, Resistance au feu, Resist: | fuoco, Resist: to fire,
i6n al fueg n ‘eu, Resistenza al fuoco, Resistance to Cumple, Confs o Compliant, Em Conformidad
R 20 fogo i SR

R . sink ; ° 350mm

Distancia minima de seguridad a iales combustibles, Distance minimum _ gauche Ieﬂ. )
- - Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direito: 350mm

aux matériaux combustibles, Dintanza minima da materiali combustibili,

Minimum distance from combustible ial, Distancia minimo de al Trasera, arritee, retrd, back, taseire: 450mm
kil = Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frente: 1500mm
Encimera, dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm

Temperatura humos a potencia térmica nominal, Température des fumées,

Temperatura fumi, Fume p ira, Temperatura dos gases de combusta

260 °C

Emisién de productos de combustion, Emisidn des produits de mmhustwon.

Emision prodetti combustione, Combustién productos emissi de | Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant, Em Conformidade
produtos de combustao
€0 13% 02 0.11%
I; B €0 13% 02 1375 mg/m?
NOx 13% 02 115 mg/m’?
0GC 13% 02 130 mg/m?® .
N PMF 35 mg/m’
Desprendimiento de sustancias peligrosas, Rejet de substances dangereuses, Cumple, Conforme, Conft Compli Em Confi dad!
Rilascio di sostanze pericolose, Rel of es, Langamento
de substancias perige | |
Temperatura superficial, Températuve de surface, Temperatura superﬂdale Cumple, Conforme, Confi Compl Em Conformidad
L _Surface temperatura, peratura superficial
Seguridad eléctrica, Sécurité électrique, Sicurezza elettrica, Electrical safety,
g Ga elétrica | )
Presion maxima de servicio (palla), Pression maximale de service, Maxima
p di esercizio, Maxi operating p Aaxima pressao de -
— = exercicio
Resistencia mecanica (para soportar una chimenea/un conducto de humos),
Resistanse mécanique (pour souvenir Ia cheminée), Resistenza mecanica (per . |
| Cumple, Confi Confi Comp Em Conformidad
supportare il camino), Mechanical strength (to support the fireplace),
[ Res! ia metanica (para suportar a chaming) 1
| Potencia térmica ambiente, Puissance rendue au milieu, Potenza resa 1 kW
all'ambi Power output to the environment, Poténcia libertada no ambi
Potencia térmica agua, Puissance rendue 3 I eau, Potenza ceduta all acqua _
Power transferred to water, Poténcia cedida 3 dgua
Rendimiento energético, Rendk Rendi 0, Efficiency, Atuagdo 83 %

Las prestaciones del producto identificado en el punto 1son conformes con Ias prestaciones declaradas en el punto 6.
La performance du produit citée au point 1 est conforme a la performance declare au point 6.
La prestazione del prodotto di cui ai punti 1 @ conforme alla prestazione dichiarata di cui al punto 6.

The performance of the praduct referred to in point 11s consistent with the declared performance in point 6.

As declaragdes do produto identificado no ponta 1, est3o conformes com as prestagdes declaradas no ponto 6.

La presente declaracion de prestaciones se emite bajo Ia Gnica responsabilidad del fabricante, indicado en el punto 3.
Cette déclaration de performance est délivrée sous |a responsabilité exclusive du fabricant cité au point 3.
Slrilascia la presente dichiarazione di prestazione sotto |a responsabiiita exclusiva del fabricante di cui al punto 3.

Thns declaration of performance is issued under the manufacturer's sole responsibility referred to in point 3,

% V. w@mitida a presente declaragao de desempenho sob a responsabilidade exclusive do fabricante referido no ponto 3.
AJI

iﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁf\w

José Julian Gamandia Pellejero
Director Gerente

Alsasua 21-12-2018
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LACUNZA

CE MARK

8. CE MARK

LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)

CE.

Marca, marque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

Tipa, type, tipo, type, tipa: Insertable, Apparell insérable,
Apparecchio a incasso, Insertable appliance, Aparelho
encastravel

Modelo, modéle, modelk, model, modelo: GOLD 700 Plus
Crimenea de tarea manual, para quemar tomaustibles saiidos (ndcade en instructiones), cuya funcion as calentar el
aspacio i el que asty instalada
Appare | insérable qui se charge manuelemenrt. tongL pour balier des comoustibles solldes { ndqueés dans e Manue!
dInstructians). dont la fosction est de chacffer "espace o | est instal i
Agparecchio 3 incasse 3 canca manuae, per bruciae combustibils sofidi (indicat nelle istruzion). @ cul funziore @
sscaldare lospazio incul @ Instalate
irsertable appliance ta be lcaded by hand and desienad te sum sclid fueis (ind 2ated in instructions), whesa function
S to neat e space n which it s instaled.
Agaralho sacastravel de Carga Fanual, paca queimar combustives salides (ndicada nas estrugdes), cuja fungio @
AQUECer 0 BSpaco no qual esta instalado.
EN13229:2001/A1:2002/A2:2004 /AC:2006/AC:2007
Cacacteristicas esanc ales. Caractésistiques essentie les, Caratteristiche | Prastacicnas, Performance, Prestazione,
essenzia , Essertial features. Caracterfsticas essenclals Services, Desempeanho
Fisaccidn 3l foego, Resistance au few, Resistonza 3 heoco, Resistance to fie, Resiscinza 0 | Cumple, Conforme, Conferme, Compliant,
fogn Em Conformidade
: lzqu erda, gauche, sinist-a, |eft, esquerda: 100mm
Cixtancis sunkma de sesundad 3 materiales o Distance

Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direite: 100mm
A st ErRan ol tEes, Dirensd minima o matesiahi combus e, 8

Praviy 2 s Sk Ot sedabincs e vt orials Trasera, arriére, ret-u, back, traseira: 100mm
g0 RO sl et aasic Delanitera, avant, froote, front, frente: 1500m™

Nimero, Nombre, Numers, Number, Nomera : CH-S-016B

Organisma notificado, Labarateine notifié,
Labarataria natificato, Laboratary notified,
Labaratario notificado: RRF - N" NB1625

PO, Enc mera. dessus, sopra, adove. acma: /20mm
Temperatua humos 2 potrocia téemizz nominal, Tempirature des fumees, Temperatus 264 °C
Tarrn, Funme termperating, Termperatursg Sos gases de Comdest50
Ermvinican grodurtos combrustidn, Ermisida des roduits de combustion, Emision peadoti Cumole, Cenforme, Conforme, Campliant,
combustione, (ombustion procucts smissions, Emissies o= produns de combust 3o Em Conformidade
Contentracion media (0 o 13% 02, Concentration moyenee (0 2l 13% 02, (0 oncentrazions 070 %

miecia 2l 0%, Average concentration L0 10 07%, (0 concemmragdy méais de 07%

Cesprencimeento de sustancias peliaosas, fisyet de subtrances cangrrevses, Rkasoo 2

Cumale. Cenforme, Conforme, Compliart,

sostanze pesicokose, Release of hazaedous subsTanes, Liacammntn de yubs acias peskosss Em Confarmidade
Tempesstura vupericial, Temperansr de surface, [emperaturs superficiale, Surface Cumgale, Confarme, Conforme, Comallart,
W , Tesp cuperticial Em Canformidade
Seguridad slerrics, Securite slecrique, Soareara eletrica, Hectrical satety, Sequanga Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
alirics Em Conformidade
Prisidn mcmia de serdiio (pails), Prosson meacmale de senvior, Mashng pees sione @
meertirio. Mayitean nperatiog pressare. Maxima prossio de exericio )

Reststencia mechnis (pars soportar uma chemersea /un comductn ce fuemos ), Rees e
mécaniouee (pour fac 5 R a mecanica {pee seppoctaes i camimo),
Mechaicat strength (10 sugport the Fiteplece ), Recis s mecsmics (ars suportar »
chamme}

Cumple. Conforme. Conforme, Compliart,
Em Conformidade

Poteacis termica amdiente. Pansance rendue au mibew, Potonza res sl ambient e, Power

8.5 kW
output 1 the snvimoment, Potingia liberr 203 no smbeents
Potoncis temica agua, Pulssance rendee 3 F'eau, Potenza ceduts sl arges, Powes mamsferred ~
L0 veatee, Putfeccis cedida & aeus
Randiminnto snereetico. Rendement, Rendimento, Eicimoy, ATuscio M S
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LACUNZA CE MARK

LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)
18 Namera, Nambre, Numero, Number, Nomera : CH-5-017B

Marca, rmdrque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza Drganismo notificado, Laborataire notifié,

Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipa: Insertable, Apparell Insérable, | Labaratorio notificato, Labaratory notified,
Apparecchio a intasso, Insertable appliance, Aparelho | Laboratorio notificado: RRF N° NB1625
encastravel

Modelo, madéle, modello, model, modelo: GOLD 800 Plus

Crimanea da carga manual. para quemar comaustibles saltides (ndcade en instrucciones), cuya funcion es calentar el
aspatio et el que esta instalada,

Anpare | insérabie qu- se charge manueliement. tongu pour prller des comoustibles soides {ind.qués dans e Manuel
d'Instructians), dont fafeaction est de chaufler 'espace ool est nstallé,

Angarecchio 3 incassa 3 carico manua'e, per bruciare tombustibill solidi {indicat: nelle istruzionl), '3 cul funziore &
riscaldare lo spazic incui & instalato.

Insertable appliance Lo be lcaded by hand ard designed te bum selid fuels (indicated in instructions), whose function
S to heat the space nwhich itis instal’ed

Agarelha #acastravnl de carga manual, paca queimar combustives salides (ndicade nas instrugaes), cuja fungde @
aquecer  espaco no qual esta instalada.

EN13229:2001/A1:2002/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Casacteristicas esenciales. Caractéristiques essentie las, Caratteristiche | Prastacicnes, Performance, Prestazione,
essenziall, Essertial features, Caracteristicas essanciais Services, Desempenhc
Hlpaccan a2l fupn, FResistance aa fow Resistenza 3 huoca, Resistance to fim, Apsissiza zo | Cumple, Conforme, Conferme, Compliart,
fogo Em Confarmidade

lzquierda, gauche, sinist<a, left, esquerda: 100mm
Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direite: 100mm
Trasera, arrigre, retra, back, traseira: 100mm
Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frante: 1500mm

Diszancia minima de sesuridad 3 matedales combastibles, Distance
U s et combeastibles, Dintangs minina ¢ matesiali combes tite,
Winimesm distance from comdeestible matenial, O tancia mnimo de mateniae

combustivels ¢
Encmera. dessus, sopra, asove, acma: /A0mm
Temperatura humaos 3 patencis ttemicz nominal, Temperature des fumées, Tamperaturs 262 °C
Turmi, Furme termperatung, Temperatura dos gases de combantio
Frnisidn groduct on combustides Ermmade des roduits 2e combustion, Emisian peodoni Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
omberstions, (ombustion procurtos smissioms, Emissdes = produtos de tombust 3o Em Conformidade

Conentracin media (0 o 1% 02, Conentration moyenme 00 2l V3% 02, €0 oncentrazions
mecla ol D%, Averaga concencration CO 1o D7%, (T concontracdo mec de 02%
Desprencimients de sustanclas pelisposas, Rejet de substances dangrysusss, Rilascio di Cumple, Conferme, Conforme, Compliant,

0.4 %

Sostanze peeicolose, Release of ha zaedous substances, Langamenta de subs tantias pessosss Em Confarmidade
Temperatira superficial, Tempesatues de surface, Temper stora superficiale, Surface Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
tempesatuns, Tompesanes seperficial Em Cenfarmidade
Seguridad electrica, Stourité dlectrique, Sourezza eletica, Blectrical safety, Sequeanca Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
elétrics Em Conformidade
Proside masma d9 serdrio (palal, Pression masknale g service, Masima pressione ¢i

| summizio, Mayirman nperation pressare. Mdxima pressio de eweitin

Resistencia mecinics {pars soportar unas chimen=a/un conducto de hamo ), Resss tanse

mécanioes (pour souveni & cheminde}, Resistenza mecanica {per sopportans || caming), Cumple, Conferme, Conforme, Compliant,
Mechanicsl strength (1o Sapport the fieplace), Resic tingia mecinics [para supottat & Em Confarmidade
hsarmins )
Potercia termica ambient e, Pussaoce sendue au mibeu, Potesza resa all ambism e, Power 10 W

output 10 the enwhonment, PotEncia liberrada no ambsente
Potencia teemica agua. Putssance renduwe 3 N'eau, Potenaa coduta all acqua, Povess traasfered
L0 veater, Potbecis codid 3 & agus
Fandimdpata enwpetico, Rendement. Rendiment, Eficipncy, Aruacdn 9 S
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LACUNZA CE MARK

LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)
18 Namera, Nombre, Numero, Number, Nomera : CH-5-018B

Marca, rmdrque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza Drganismo notificado, Laborataire notifié,

Tipo, type, tipo, type, tipa: Insertable, Apparell Insérable, | Labaratorio notificato, Labaratory notified,
Apparecchio a intasso, Insertable appliance, Aparelho | Laboratorio notificado: RRF N° NB1625
encastravel

Modelo, madéle, madello, model, modelo: GOLD1000 Plus

Crimenea da carega manual. para quemar comaustibles satidos {indcado en instrucciones), cuya funcion es calentar el
aspatio et el que esta instalada,

Anpare | insérabie qu- se charge manueliement. tongu pour prller des comoustibles soides {ind.qués dans e Manuel
d'Instructians), dont fafeaction est de chaufler 'espace ool est nstallé,

Angarecchio 3 incassa 3 carico manua'e, per bruciare tombustibill solidi {indicat: nelle istruzionl), '3 cul funziore &
riscaldare lo spazic incui & instalato.

Insertable appliance Lo be lcaded by hand ard designed te bum selid fuels (indicated in instructions), whose function
S to heat the space nwhich itis instal’ed

Agarelha #acastravnl de carga manual, paca queimar combustives salides (ndicade nas instrugaes), cuja fungde @
aquecer  espaco no qual esta instalada.

EN13229:2001/A1:2002/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Casacteristicas esenciales. Caractéristiques essentie las, Caratteristiche | Prastacicnes, Performance, Prestazione,
essenziall, Essertial features, Caracteristicas essanciais Services, Desempenhc
Hlpaccan a2l fupn, FResistance aa fow Resistenza 3 huoca, Resistance to fim, Apsissiza zo | Cumple, Conforme, Conferme, Compliart,
fogo Em Confarmidade

lzquierda, gauche, sinist<a, left, esquerda: 100mm
Derecha, droite, diritto, right, direite: 100mm
Trasera, arrigre, retra, back, traseira: 100mm
Delantera, avant, fronte, front, frante: 1500mm

Diszancia minima de sesuridad 3 matedales combastibles, Distance
U s et combeastibles, Dintangs minina ¢ matesiali combes tite,
Winimesm distance from comdeestible matenial, O tancia mnimo de mateniae

combustivels ¢
Encmera. dessus, sopra, asove, acma: /A0mm
Temperatura humaos 3 patencis ttemicz nominal, Temperature des fumées, Tamperaturs 260 °C
Turmi, Furme termperatung, Temperatura dos gases de combantio
Frnisidn groduct on combustides Ermmade des roduits 2e combustion, Emisian peodoni Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
omberstions, (ombustion procurtos smissioms, Emissdes = produtos de tombust 3o Em Conformidade

Conentracin media (0 o 1% 02, Conentration moyenme 00 2l V3% 02, €0 oncentrazions
mecla ol D%, Averaga concencration CO 1o D7%, (T concontracdo mec de 02%
Desprencimients de sustanclas pelisposas, Rejet de substances dangrysusss, Rilascio di Cumple, Conferme, Conforme, Compliant,

0.0 %

Sostanze peeicolose, Release of ha zaedous substances, Langamenta de subs tantias pessosss Em Confarmidade
Temperatira superficial, Tempesatues de surface, Temper stora superficiale, Surface Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
tempesatuns, Tompesanes seperficial Em Cenfarmidade
Seguridad electrica, Stourité dlectrique, Sourezza eletica, Blectrical safety, Sequeanca Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
elétrics Em Conformidade
Proside masma d9 serdrio (palal, Pression masknale g service, Masima pressione ¢i

| summizio, Mayirman nperation pressare. Mdxima pressio de eweitin

Resistencia mecinics {pars soportar unas chimen=a/un conducto de hamo ), Resss tanse

mécanioes (pour souveni & cheminde}, Resistenza mecanica {per sopportans || caming), Cumple, Conferme, Conforme, Compliant,
Mechanicsl strength (1o Sapport the fieplace), Resic tingia mecinics [para supottat & Em Confarmidade
hsarmins )
Potercia teemica ambiente, Pussance rendue au mibeu, Potesza resa all ambivnt e, Power 1" W

output 10 the enwhonment, PotEncia liberrada no ambsente
Potencia teemica agua. Putssance renduwe 3 N'eau, Potenaa coduta all acqua, Povess traasfered
L0 veater, Potbecis codid 3 & agus
Feandimépato enwipetico, Rendiment. Rendimenm, Eficioncy, Auacin 43 %
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LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)
18 Namero, Nombre, Numero, Number, Nomera : ES-S-020B

Maich. apiqiss, Taich. MK, S LACUDIA Organismo notificado, Laboratoire notifié
ipo, , tipo, type, tipa: N s ) 5 Vo
;L?:ﬂm‘f' Po,; type; tipo: Eauriu; Puln, Siafe St Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified,
P} 161 . "
Modela, madéle, madello, model, modelo: ROCK 700 Plus Laboratorio notificado: RRF N* NB1625
Estufa de carma manual, para quemar combustiblas salides {indcado en instrucciones). tuya fFuncien es calentar el

BSPALI0 B Bl gue esta instalada,

Poéle gui se tharge manuellement. congu pour briler des combustbles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel
d'Instructians), dont [a foaction est de chauffer 'espate ol 1! est installé

Stufa a carico manuale, per truciare combust bl solidi ((ndicati nele istruzian i), 1a cul funziane @ riscadare ¢ Spazia
regiminstallato,

Stove to be ‘waded by hand and designed ta burn solid fuels (ndicated in instructons), whose funcbon is ta beat the
Spare inwhich it is | nstalied.

Aquecedor de targa manual, para quesmar combustivels selides {indicado nas instrucoes), cuja fungde @ aguecer g
espale ne qual esta instalado.

EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas esanc/ales, Caracté-istiques essentie les, Caratter stiche | Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione,
essenzlall, Essertial features, Caracteristicas essencials Services, Desempenhc
Rracciin ol furgo, Fesestance s o, Resistemea of fuocn, Resistence to fine, Resissinza w0 | Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
fogo Em Confarmidade
ChsTancia minin 4 seguridad 3 materiaes combestibles, Distance mink lequisrda, e‘u‘.h" sinistra, left, u}ll.:.’d:l: HGmm
. - 5 A Derecha. droite, diritto, rght, direito: 300mm
auy materaux combuytibles, Dintanza minima oa matesiali combe tibil, Trasera, arridre, reteo, back, traseira: 450mm
Minimesn distanse from combestible matedal, Diszancla minimo de matenan
- Delantera, avant, fronte, froat, frente: 1500mm
S Encimera. dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatuts humos  potencia teemics nooinal, Temprature des fumedes, Tempersturs 264 °C
fumi, Fume temperatues, Temperatura dos gases te combusts
Emimion producton combustide, Ermeion des produits de combustion, Emision peodots Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliarnt,
combuntione, Combustion procuctos emissons, Emissdes ce produtns de omibusto Em Conformidade
Conremtackin media C0 3l 1% 02, Concentration moyenne (0 al 13% ©2, OO oncemrazions 010 %

mpdia di D7%, Average conceneration 0 1 D7%, (0 camcentragdo midas de 07%
Dospromclmionto de sustancias peligesas, Rejor do substanies dangmeuses, Rlascio dl Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
soatanze proicobose, Release of azardous substances, Lancamento de substancias preigoses Em Confarmidade
Temperatura superficlal, Tempéranse de surface, Temperatura superficiale, Surface Cumple, Conformae, Conforma, Compliant,
tempersturs, Temperstons supelicial Em Cenformidade
Seguridad WRCTAG, SPcunite Phectriges, Sowie s elettilcs, Bvancal satity, Sedeam s A
eletncs
Preside mvkooma de servicio palal, Pression masamnade de service, Masima gressione ¢i
esorizi, ) = p ressdo o eseaclcio
Resistencia mecanica (pars soportar una chimenea/un tonducto ce humos), Resstanss
MGk (Pour souveni ks chpminge), Resistenaa mucanica {per supportses il camenol, Cumale, Conforme, Conforme, Comnliant,

Mechanical strength (1o support the farplace), Resisténcia mecanica (pam suportar a Em Confarmidade
thiamend)
Potencia ténmica amblent e, Pussance rendue su milew, Potenza resa il ambiont e, Power 8.5 kW

DUTpUL 10 the environment, Potdncia libertada no serbients
Potencia tEemica agua. Pussance mndue 3 T'eau, Potenza reduts Al s, Povwes teestenred
to veister, Puténcia cedida 3 agua
Rendirmiento energético, Aendement. Rendimento, Effitisncy, Atssgio 79 %




§
LACUNZA CE MARK

LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)
18 Namera, Nombre, Numero, Number, Nomera : ES-S-021B

:ana. TR TR ma.rk. lmarca*.f;al.:nu:e £ Organismao notificado, Laboratoire notifié,
A‘;’:&Z}f" tpch, bypec tigo: Eschiu; Pulie Stufe, Stove Labaratoria notificato, Laboratory notified,
e ol 161 . o

Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: ROCK 800 Plus Labarateria notificado; ‘RRF N" NB1628

Estufa de carma manual, para quemar combustiblas salides {indcado en instrucciones). tuya funcien es calentar el
BSPALI0 B Bl gue esta instalada,

Poéle gui se tharge manuellement. congu pour briler des combustbles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel
d'Instructians), dont [a foaction est de chauffer 'espate ol 1! est installé

Stufa a carico manuale, per truciare combust bl solidi ((ndicati nele istruzian i), 1a cul funziane @ riscadare ¢ Spazia
regiminstallato,

Stove to be ‘waded by hand and designed ta burn solid fuels (ndicated in instructons), whose funcbon is ta beat the
Spare inwhich it is | nstalied.

Aquecedor de targa manual, para quesmar combustivels selides {indicado nas instrucoes), cuja fungde @ aguecer g
espale ne qual esta instalado.

EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas esanc/ales, Caracté-istiques essentie les, Caratter stiche | Prestaciones, Performance, Prestazione,
essenzlall, Essertial features, Caracteristicas essencials Services, Desempenhc
Ruaccion ol furgo, Fesmtance s foo, Resistemea of fuoco, Resisteamee to fine, Aeistinza w0 | Cumple, Conforme, Confcrme, Compliart,
fogo Em Confarmidade
Gheaiils wieei de sesAdsd s miitaiiites coribus ibles: likains 563 lzquinrda, gauche, sinstra, left, esquerda: 350mm
e " ade \ E [1 z R g 1
. 'o:w:,& Gt T stestall comnbarytill Derecha, droite, diritto, right. direite: 350mm
¥ e , Dine o <ibili, -
TR AR » T TN L Voo Trasera, arcitre, retro, baci, trase ra: 450mm
Minimesn distanse from combesstible matedal, Diszancla minimo de matedan
R Delantera, avant, fronte, froat, frente: 1500mm
et Encimera. dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm
Temperatuts humos  potencia teemics nooinal, Temprature des fumedes, Tempersturs
2 262°C
umi, Fume temperatues, Temperatura dos gases te combustio
Emimion producton combustide, Ermeion des produits de combustion, Emision peodots Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliarnt,
comburstione, Combustion procuctos emissions, Emissdes ce produtns de combustso Em Conformidade
Conremtackin media C0 3l 1% 02, Concentration moyenne (0 al 13% ©2, OO oncemrazions 011 %

mpdia di D7%, Average conceneration 0 1 D7%, (0 camcentragdo midas de 07%
Dospromclmionto de sustancias peligesas, Rejor do substanies dangmeuses, Rlascio dl Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
soatanze proicobose, Release of azardous substances, Lancamento de substancias preigoses Em Confarmidade
Temperatura superficlal, Tempéranse de surface, Temperatura superficiale, Surface Cumple, Conformae, Conforma, Compliant,
tempersturs. Temperstons supelicial Em Cenformidade
Seguridad vRCTAG, SPcunite phectriges, Sounieza slettilcs, BElvcncal sataty, Sepesms A
eletrcs
Preside mvkooma de servicio palal, Pression masamnade de service, Masima gressione ¢i
esorizi, ) = p ressdo o eseaclcio
Resistencia mecanica (pars soportar una chimenea/un tonducto ce humos), Resstanss
MGk (Pour souveni ks chpminge), Resistenaa mucanica {per supportses il camenol, Cumale, Conforme, Conforme, Comnliant,

Mechanical strength (1o support the farplace), Resisténcia mecanica (pam suportar a Em Confarmidade
thiamend)
Potencia ténmica amblent e, Pussance rendue su milew, Potenza resa il ambiont e, Power 10 «W

DUTpUL 10 the environment, Potdncia libertada no serbients
Potencia tEemica agua. Pussance mndue 3 T'eau, Potenza reduts Al s, Poves teeslened
to veister, Puténcia cedida 3 agua
Rendirmiento energético, Aendement. Rendimento, Effitisncy, Atssgio 79 %




N
LACUNZA

CE MARK

LACUNZA KALOR GROUPS.A.L.
Pol. Ind. Ibarrea s/n 31800
Alsasua (Navarra) (Spain)

CE.

Namero, Nombre, Numero, Number, Nomera : ES-5-022B

Marca, mdrque, marca, mark, marca: Lacunza

Tipo, type, tipe, type, tipo: Estufa, Poéle, Stufa, Stove,
Aquecedar

Modelo, modéle, modello, model, modelo: ROCK 1000 Plus

Organisma notificado, Laboratoire notifie,
Laboratorio notificato, Laboratory notified,
Laboratorio notificado: RRF - N" NB1625

Estufa de carma manual, para quemar combustiblas salides {indcado en instrucciones). tuya funcien es calentar el

BSPALI0 B Bl gue esta instalada,

Poéle gui se tharge manuellement. congu pour briler des combustbles solides (indiqués dans le Manuel

d'Instructians), dont [a foaction est de chauffer 'espate ol 1! est installé

Stufa a carico manuale, per truciare combust bl solidi ((ndicati nele istruzian i), 1a cul funziane @ riscadare ¢ Spazia

regiminstallato,

Stove to be ‘waded by hand and designed ta burn solid fuels (ndicated in instructons), whose funcbon is ta beat the

Spare inwhich it is | nstalied.

Aquecedor de targa manual, para quesmar combustivels selides {indicado nas instrucoes), cuja fungde @ aguecer g

espae ne qual esta instalado.

EN13240:2001/A2:2004/AC:2006/AC:2007

Caracteristicas asanclales, Caractéd-istiques essentie |es, Caratter stiche
essenzlall, Essertial features, Caracteristicas essencials

Prestaciones, Performance, Prastaziane,
Services, Desempenhc

Reaccion ol furgo, Fesetance s fou, Resistemca of fuoco, Resisteme to fire, Resistings so

fogn

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliart,
Em Confarmidade

Chszancis minins g6 segunid 30 3 mat iales combeastibles, Distance
auy matsraux combustibles, Dintanza minima oa matesiali combes tibi,
Minimesn distanse from combestible matedal, Diszancla minimo de matenan

combustiveis

tzquinrda, gauche, sinstra, left, msquerda: 350mm
Darecha, droite, dintte, right. direito: 350mm
Trasera, arcitre, retro, baci, trase ra: 450mm
Delantera, avant, fronte, froat, frente: 1500mm
Encimera. dessus, sopra, above, acima: 750mm

Temperatuts humos  potencia teemics nooinal, Temprature des fumedes, Tempersturs
fumi, Fume temperatues, Temperatura dos gases te combusts

260 °C

Emision groducton combustiden, Ermmion des produits de combustion, Emision peodotsi
combustione, Combustion procuctos emissons, Emissdes oo produtos de comtustdo

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliarnt,
Em Conformidade

Conremtackin media C0 3l 1% 02, Concentration moyenne (0 al 13% ©2, OO oncemrazions
mpdia di D7%, Average conceneration 0 1 D7%, (0 camcentragdo midas de 07%

011 %

Cosprancimienta de sustanciss peligeasas, Rejor do substances dangmouses, RRacoo di
soatanze preicolose, Release of kazerdous substances, Langamento de subs tancias preigoses

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
Em Conformidade

Temperatra superficlal, Temperanae de suiface, Temperatua superficlale, Surface
Lemnperstiues, Teenperstos superlicial

Cumple, Conforme, Conferma, Compliant,
Em Cenformidade

Seguridad vRCTAG, SPcunite phectriges, Sounieza slettilcs, BElvcncal sataty, Sepesms
eletrcs

Cump'e, Conferme, Conforme, Compliart,
Em Confarmidade

Preside mvkooma de servicio palal, Pression masamnade de service, Masima gressione ¢i
esorizi, ) = p ressdo o eseaclcio

Resistencia mecanica (pars soportar una chimenea/un tonducto ce humos), Resstanss
M RN (Pour souvene 3 cheminte ), Resistenaa muianica {per supportaes il camenol,
Mechanical strength (1o support the ferplace), Resisténcia mecanica (par suportar a
thiamend)

Cumple, Conforme, Conforme, Compliant,
Em Confarmidade

Potencia téamica ambient e, Pussance rendue su miliew, Potenza resa allfambiont e, Power 1 kW
DUTpUL 10 the environment, Potdncia libertada no serbients
Potencia tEemica agua. Pussance mndue 3 T'eau, Potenza reduts Al s, Poves teeslened =
to veister, Puténcia cedida 3 agua
43 %

Rendimiento energetico, Aendement. Rendimento, Effitisocy, Atsscio
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